Government of People's Republic of Bangladesh **Ministry of Foreign Affairs South Asia Wing** www.mofa.gov.bd

No. 19.00.0000.411.42.312.17/390

07 April 2022

Suborna Shamim From:

> Assistant Secretary (South Asia-1) Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka

To: Mr. Md. Aminul Islam

> Assistant Secretary (South Asia-1) Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka

Subject: Government's approval in favor of Mr. Md. Aminul Islam, Assistant Secretary (South Asia-1), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka the official visit to India to participate in the 'Waterways Conclave 2022' to be held at Dibrugarh, Assam on 11-12 April 2022

Sir,

The undersigned is directed to convey Government's approval in favor of you for the official visit to India to participate in the 'Waterways Conclave 2022' to be held at Dibrugarh, Assam on 11-12 April 2022. In absence of direct flight connectivity between Dhaka and Dibrugarh of Assam, you can travel through the cheapest flight connections via Kolkata.

- 02. You will leave Dhaka on 10 April 2022 or at a nearer date and return to Dhaka on 13 April 2022 or at a nearer date.
- This official visit shall be deemed as official duty. All the expenses related to the aforesaid visit will be 03. borne by the respective budget head of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs for the fiscal year 2021-2022. You cannot stay abroad beyond the approved period.
- 04. This order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

(Suborna Shamim) Assistant Secretary (South Asia-1)

Sto

Phone: 47110648

No. 19.00.0000.411.42.312.17/390

07 April 2022

Distribution (not according to seniority):

- 01. Director General (Administration/South Asia), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka
- 02. Chief Accounts and Finance Officer, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka
- 03. Director (FMO/SMO/FSO/Personnel/Finance), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka
- 04. Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka
- 05. Senior Assistant Secretary/Assistant Secretary (Budget/Cash/ICT), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka.
- 06. SS (Immigration), Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka
- 07. B'doot, New Delhi/Kolkata/Guwahati
- 08. Office copy

(Suborna Shamim) Assistant Secretary (South Asia-1)